Legistar: 230289

DISTRICT All

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X	Resolution or Ordinance (Blue)Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)
то:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE:	August 28, 2023 (COW) (B of T) Date: September 22, 2023
TITLE:	FY 2023 Manhole Rehabilitation Change Order #2 (Final)
SUBMITTED BY:	David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works
FISCAL IMPACT/ Current Contract Am Change Order #2: (\$\\$ Total Revised Contra PO #: 2023-0000536 Project #: RM PROC	7,250.56) act Amount: \$63,740.23
Review (as necessary Village Attorney X_	y): Date
Finance Director X_	Date
Village Manager X_	Date
NOTE:	All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution.

Interoffice Memo



To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works 2

Date: August 28, 2023

Subject: FY 2023 Manhole Rehabilitation Program CO #2

Description:

The purpose of this yearly maintenance program is to extend the service life of manholes within the sanitary and storm sewer network. Recent efforts have focused on the sanitary sewer collection system. The scope of work for 2023 includes geopolymer spray lining, root control, grouting and wiping joints, and repairing benches and inverts.

Background:

In February, the Village Board approved a contract renewal with Structured Solutions, L.L.C. in the amount of \$49,334.21 for FY 2023. To take advantage of the good pricing and a responsive contractor 19 additional manholes were added to the contract under Change Order #1.

Recommendation:

Change Order #2 represents the final field measured quantities for the pay items within the contract. Only one structure could not be addressed due to flow-related issues.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on September 12th. Pending the Committee recommending approval, please present it to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on September 21, 2023. If approved, please return a signed copy to Engineering for further processing.

DG/rgs

H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2023\RM PROG 37 Manhole Inspection & Rehabilitation\CO\BoT CO#2 Memo.doc

Legistar: 230289

RESOLUTION R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order #2 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Structured Solutions regarding the FY 2023 Manhole Rehabilitation project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$7,250.56

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Legistar: 230289

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 21st day of September 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent:	
Approved by me this 21st day of September, 2023.	
Keith Giagnorio	
Village President ATTEST:	
	
iz Brezinski ⁷ illage Clerk	

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME:	FY 2023 Manhole Rehabi	litation				
PROJECT NO.:	RM PROG 37			5. 20		
LOCATION:	Various Locations			CHA	NGE ORDER:	2
CONTRACTOR:	Structured Solutions LLC	2		T.A.		08/28/23
DESCRIPTION OF CHAI	NGE ORDER:	Final Contract Q	uantities			
ORIGINAL CONTRACT	AMOUNT:				[1]	\$49,334.21
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS	AUTHORIZED CHANGE	ORDERS:			[2]	\$21,656.58
CURRENT CONTRACT	AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])				[3]	\$70,990.79
PROPOSED CHANGE	ORDER: (PENDING APP	ROVAL)			[4]	(\$7,250.56)
PROPOSED REVISED	CONTRACT AMOUNT: (P	ENDING APPRO	VAL) ([3]	+[4])	[5]	\$63,740.23
NET OF ALL CHANGE	ORDERS: (PENDING AP	PROVAL) ([2]+[4])	\$14,406.02		
TIME EXTENSION OR F	REDUCTION:			N/A		
TOTAL CONTRACT TIM	IE: (PENDING APPROVA	AL)		N/A		
BUDGET ESTIMATE:				\$60,000.00		
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	= :		9	\$49,334.21		
RECOMMENDED FOR	ACCEPTANCE:					
Ray Schwab	08 28 23	Approved By:				
Project Manager	Date		Director o	of Finance		Date
FA	2 8/28/2	Approved By:				
Contractor	Date	(<\$10K or 25%)	Village M	lanager		Date
W Kul	8/28/20	2.3 Approved By:				
Village Engineer	Date	(>\$10K or 25%)	Village P	resident		Date
	8/28/2025	Attest:				
Director of Public Work	s Date	,	Village C	lerk		Date
Assistant Director of Fi	inance Date		,			
It is understood that as p	art of this change order that the	he Contractor agrees d to incorporate this	that all bot Change Or	nds, permits, insur rder	ance and guarante	es are hereby

FY 2023 Manhole Rehabilitation

8/28/2023	2
Date:	Change Order #:

PROG 37
RM
CT NO.:
PROJE

						CONTINUE TO COLOR	COOLINE!
Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Revised	Difference	Amount	Description
Geopolymer Manhole Sealing	174	ΛF	C21470	157.50	1209 4111	To the state of th	
Doot Thenter			W4421 6	100,00	(1/:4/)	(91.1C/,cg)	rinal as measured quantity
noor freatment	4	EA	\$377.65	4	000	80.00	Final as measured grandler
Renair Bench / Champal						20:00	र महाचार का माध्यान के तथा। विशेष
infan canal chaine	21	EA	\$701.35	27	9009	\$4.208.10	Additional work need at manholes
Grout & Wipe Joints	7	į					
		EA	\$739.12	11	00:0	\$0.00	Final as measured quantity
Chimney Seal	2	EA	\$771.00	2	000	\$0.00	Disability and the second of the second
Epoxy Coating Bench	-	FA	\$2.150 m		1001	100 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	rum as measured quantity
Geomolymer Manholo Coaling			24,120,00		(1.00)	(30,150,00)	Work could not be performed due to flow
Somos Cool and and Cool	19.5	VF	\$285.00	C	(19.50)	(45 557 50)	Mark and B
CEMEI GAS				•	(nous)	(00:100100)	Not needed.

(\$7,250.56)